The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign
exchange risks primarily with respect to the Euro, Hong Kong
dollar and US dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises from future
commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and
net investments in foreign operations. The Group may finance
some overseas investments through the use of foreign currency
borrowings. The Group does not actively seek to hedge risks
arising from foreign currency translations due to their non-cash
nature and the high costs associated with such hedging;
however when there is a material committed foreign currency
exposure the foreign exchange risk will be hedged.

The sensitivity analysis has been prepared for the major
currencies to which the Group is exposed. Recent historical
movements in these currencies has been considered and it
has been concluded that a 5–10% movement in rates is a
reasonable benchmark.

For the year ended 31 December 2014, if the average currency
conversion rates against Sterling for the year had changed with
all other variables held constant, the Group post tax profit for
the year would have increased or decreased as shown below:

£m

Movement of currency against Sterling

-10.0% -5.0% +5.0% +10.0%

2014
Estimated impact on post-tax profit
Euro (0.3) (0.2) 0.2 0.4
Hong Kong dollar (0.2) (0.1) 0.1 0.3
US dollar (0.1) – – 0.1
Estimated impact on components of equity
Euro 2.3 1.2 (1.3) (2.8)
Hong Kong dollar (10.8) (5.7) 6.3 13.3
US dollar (9.3) (4.9) 5.4 11.3
2013
Estimated impact on post-tax profit
Euro 0.1 – – (0.1)
Hong Kong dollar (0.5) (0.2) 0.3 0.6
US dollar 0.2 0.1 (0.1) (0.2)
Estimated impact on components of equity
Euro 3.0 1.6 (1.7) (3.6)
Hong Kong dollar (11.4) (6.0) 6.6 13.9
US dollar (2.8) (1.5) 1.6 3.4

3.3 Interest rate risk
The Group has both interest-bearing assets and liabilities.
The Group finances its operations through a mixture of retained
profits and bank borrowings, at both fixed and floating interest
rates. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group cash
flow to interest rate risk, which is partially offset by cash held at
variable rates. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group
to fair value interest rate risk. Group policy is to maintain at least
70% of its borrowings in fixed rate instruments.

For the year ended 31 December 2014, if the average interest